

No. S277510

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA CAPITAL INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Plaintiff / Respondent,

v.

CORY MICHAEL HOEHN,
Defendant / Appellant.

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District,
Case No. C092450

Placer County Superior Court
Case No. SCV0026851, Hon. Michael Jones

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW & ECONOMIC
JUSTICE, BAY AREA LEGAL AID, ONEJUSTICE, COMMUNITY
LEGAL AID SOCIAL, EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER,
IMPACT FUND, LEGAL AID ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA,
LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOR SENIORS, LOS ANGELES CENTER
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, MENTAL HEALTH ADVOCACY
SERVICES, NEIGHBORHOOD LEGAL SERVICES OF LOS
ANGELES COUNTY, PUBLIC COUNSEL, AND WESTERN
CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

DAVID S. NAHMIA
(SBN: 324097)
SETH E. MERMIN
(SBN: 189194)
UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR
CONSUMER LAW &
ECONOMIC JUSTICE
UC Berkeley School of Law,
Suite 308
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
dnahmias@law.berkeley.edu
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu
Telephone: (510) 664-5520

Counsel for Amici Curiae

NOAH ZINNER
(SBN: 247581)
KATHERINE R. SASS
(SBN: 326185)
BAY AREA LEGAL AID
1735 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA 94612
nzinner@baylegal.org
ksass@baylegal.org
Telephone: (510) 250-5266

LEIGH E. FERRIN
(SBN: 259302)
ONEJUSTICE
548 Market Street #27400

San Francisco, CA 94104
lferrin@one-justice.org
Telephone: (213) 784-3937

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f), the organizations described below respectfully request permission to file the attached brief as amici curiae in support of Appellant Cory Michael Hoehn.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

INTERESTS OF AMICI 13

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

BACKGROUND 17

 I. An Epidemic of Improper Service in
 Debt Collection Cases. 17

 II. The Impact of Improper Service on
 Individual Litigants. 29

ARGUMENT 33

 I. Defendants Who Have No Notice Of A Lawsuit
 Against Them May Not Be Required To Respond
 To It, And Once They Are Informed Of The Suit.
 Must Be Provided A Reasonable Time To Set
 Aside The Judgment..... 34

 A. Due Process and Fundamental Fairness
 Require That a Defendant Who Was Not
 Properly Served And Who Did Not Have
 Actual Notice of the Case Must Be
 Allowed the Opportunity to Set Aside a
 Default Judgment. 36

 B. Courts Should Not Circumscribe the Time
 to Challenge Judgments That Are Void for
 Improper Service by Borrowing Standards
 That Apply in Materially Different
 Circumstances. 41

 1. Default judgments that are properly
 served but do not effect actual notice
 are not relevant to the present case. 41

2.	Default judgments that are void but “facially valid” are a mischaracterization.	44
C.	Federal Practice Allowing Defendants a Reasonable Time After Judgment to Set Aside Judgments Void for Improper Service Provides an Appropriate Model for California.	48
II.	Once They Are Made Aware Of The Lawsuit Against Them, Consumers Who Were Not Properly Served Must Be Able To Set Aside The Default Judgment Expeditiously And Effectively.	52
A.	Motions to Set Aside are an Efficient Mechanism for Disputing Default Judgments Infected by Improper Service.	53
B.	No Viable Alternatives Exist for Consumers to Challenge Default Judgments in Debt Collection Cases Where Service Was Improper.	55
1.	Independent actions in equity and collateral attacks are inefficient and in practice unavailable to unrepresented consumers.	55
2.	The Fair Debt Buying Practices Act affords relief only to certain consumers who were properly served.	59
C.	Consumers Subject to Negligently or Deliberately Concealed Collections Actions Should Be Provided a Reasonable Time After Discovery of the Lawsuit to File a Motion to Set Aside the Default Judgment.	61
	CONCLUSION	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Joseph</i> (S.D.Fla. 2013) 938 F. Supp. 2d 1265	52
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> (D.C. Cir. 2013) 734 F.3d 1175	50, 51
<i>Bell v. Pulmosan Safety Equipment Corp.</i> (8th Cir. 2018) 906 F.3d 711	49
<i>Bennett v. Wilson</i> (1898) 122 Cal. 509	36
<i>Brown v. Williams</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 182	37
<i>Calvert v. Al Binali</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 954	38
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 905	43
<i>County of San Diego v. Gorham</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1215	47
<i>Dill v. Berquist Construction Co.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1426	36, 45
<i>Dong v. First Nat. Bank of Omaha</i>	
(Super. Ct. Santa Clara County, Mar. 24, 2022, No. 20CV370960)	58
<i>Ellard v. Conway</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 540	38
<i>Elston v. City of Turlock</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 227	52
<i>Estudillo v. Security Loan & Tr. Co</i> (1906) 149 Cal. 559	54

<i>F.E. Young Co. v. Fernstrom</i> (1938) 31 Cal.App.2d Supp. 763.....	45, 46
<i>Farmers & Merchants Nat. Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> (1945) 25 Cal.2d 842.....	38
<i>First Select Co. v. Mastromattei</i> (Mass.App.Div. 2007) 2007 Mass.App.Div.77.....	52
<i>Freeman v. ABC Legal Services, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2011) 827 F.Supp.2d 1065.....	17, 27
<i>Gibble v. Care-Lene Research, Inc.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 295.....	38
<i>Gold Kist, Inc. v. Laurinburg Oil Co., Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 1985) 756 F.2d 14.....	49
<i>Grappo v. McMills</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 996.....	35, 53
<i>Greisel v. Gregg</i> (Fla.Ct.App. 1999) 733 So.2d 1119.....	52
<i>Harper Macleod Solicitors v. Keaty & Keaty</i> (5th Cir. 2001) 260 F.3d 389.....	49
<i>Hill v. City Cab & Transfer Co.</i> (1889) 79 Cal. 188.....	36
<i>Holmes v. Elec. Document Processing, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2013) 966 F.Supp.2d 925.....	27
<i>In re Estrem's Estate</i> (1940) 16 Cal. 2d 563.....	37, 44, 45
<i>In re Marriage of Goddard</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 49.....	37
<i>In re Worldwide Web Systems, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2003) 328 F.3d 1291.....	49

<i>Jackson v. FIE Corp.</i> (5th Cir. 2002) 302 F.3d 515	51
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 220	43
<i>Kramer v. Traditional Escrow, Inc.</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 13	40
<i>Kremerman v. White</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 358.....	36, 37, 54
<i>Meadows v. Dominican Republic</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 817 F.2d 517	50, 51
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 306	20
<i>OC Interior Services, LLC v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 1318.....	55
<i>Olvera v. Grace</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 570.....	37
<i>Pasadena Medi-Center Associates v. Super. Ct.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 773.....	43
<i>People v. Am. Contractors Indemnity Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 653.....	36, 37, 56
<i>People v. Codinha</i> (June 26, 2023, D080633) __ Cal.Rptr.3d __ [2023 WL 4199435]	37
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1904) 143 Cal. 673.....	39
<i>People v. One 1941 Chrysler 6 Tour Sedan</i> (1947) 81 Cal.App.2d 18.....	45
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Ctr., Inc.</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 80	38

<i>Ramos v. Homeward Residential, Inc.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1434.....	48
<i>Rappleyea v. Campbell</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 975.....	35
<i>Rockefeller Technology Investments (Asia) VII v. Changzhou SinoType Technology Co.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 125.....	36
<i>Rogers v. Silverman</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1114	43, 44, 45
<i>Rubio v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> (N.D.Cal. July 21, 2015, No. C 14-05395 JSW) 2015 WL 13650046	27
<i>S.E.C. v. Internet Solutions for Business</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 509 F.3d 1161	51
<i>S.E.C. v. Ross</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 504 F.3d 1130	49
<i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474.....	39, 55
<i>Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia</i> (11th Cir. 2014) 771 F.3d 713	50
<i>Sykes v. Harris</i> (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016, No. 09 CIV. 8486 (DC)) 2016 WL 3030156	27
<i>Trackman v. Kenney</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 175.....	43, 44, 45, 58
<i>Turner v. Turner</i> (Tenn. 2015) 473 S.W.3d 257	52
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> (N.D.Cal. Dec. 19, 2013, No. CV11-06461-KAW) 2013 WL 6700254.....	52

<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 260	50, 51
<i>Zamora v. Clayborn Contracting Group, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 249.....	40

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20, subd. (b)	25, 54
§ 473, subd. (b).....	40
§ 473, subd. (d).....	passim
§ 473.5(a)	passim
§ 473a	46
§ 670, subd. (a).....	45
§ 683.020.....	21
§ 683.110, subd. (c)(2)	21
§ 683.120, subd. (c).....	2
§ 1788.61, subds. (a)(1).....	61
§ 1788.61, subd. (a)(2)	40, 60
§ 1788.61, subd. (a)(3)	60
§ 1788.61, subd. (d).....	61
Stats. 1969, ch. 1610	42, 46
Stats. 2013, ch. 64, § 1	26
Stats. 2022, ch. 883, §§ 2-3	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7.....	16
-------------------------------	----

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f).....	13
Fed. Rules Civ. Proc., rule 55(d)	49
rule 60(b).....	49
rule 60(b)(1)-(3)	49
rule 60(b)(4)	49, 50, 51, 52
rule 60(c)(1).....	49

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Assem. Com. on Judiciary,
Analysis of Sen. Bill. No. 233
(2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) June 17, 201323

Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 501
(2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) July 4, 2015..... 14

Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 616
(2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 24, 2019 14, 22

Sen. Com. on Judiciary,
Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 641
(2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 20, 201560

Sen. Judiciary Com.,
Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1477
(2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) April 5, 2022 14, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure,
§ 286250

12 Moore, Federal Practice – Civil
(2023) §§ 60.44[5][c], 60.65[1]50

Appleseed, Due Process and Consumer Debt:
Eliminating Barriers to Justice in
Consumer Credit Cases (2010)24

Aspen Inst., A Financial Security Threat in the
Courtroom: How Federal and State Policymakers
Can Make Debt Collection Litigation Safer and
Fairer for Everyone (2021).....passim

Barnard et al., Center for Responsible Lending,
Court System Overload: The State of Debt Collection
in California after the Fair Debt Buyer
Protection Act (Oct. 2020)passim

California Courts, Self-Help, <i>Service of Court Papers</i> (2023).....	24
Comment, <i>Service of Process</i> (1949) 37 Cal. L.Rev. 80.....	46
Consumer Financial Protection Bur., <i>CFPB, 47 States and D.C. Take Action Against JPMorgan Chase for Selling Bad Credit Card Debt and Robo-Signing Court Documents</i> (July 18, 2015)	29
Consumer Financial Protection Bur., <i>Consumer Complaint Database</i> (last updated June 29, 2023).....	18
Dep’t of Justice, Press Release, Attorney General Kamala D. Harris Announces Settlement with JPMorgan Chase for Unlawful Debt Collection (Nov. 2, 2015).....	27
Gex, <i>Code of Civil Procedure Section 473.5: Setting Aside Defaults and Default Judgments</i> (1970) 21 Hastings L.J. 1291	42
Goldfarb & Singer, Problems in the Administration of Justice in California, Rep. to Assem. Comm. on Judiciary (Jan. 17, 1969).....	25, 26
Gotshall, <i>Solving Sewer Service: Fighting Fraud with Technology</i> (2018) 70 Ark. L.Rev. 813.....	24, 55, 57, 58
Greenberg & Cherney, RAND Corp., Discount Justice: State Court Belt-Tightening in an Era of Fiscal Austerity (2017).....	20-21
Harper, <i>A California debt collector has sued thousands of people—some of them never knew,</i> KPBS (Apr. 6, 2023)	20, 28
Human Rights Watch, Rubber Stamp Justice: US Courts, Debt Buying Corporations, and the Poor (Jan. 20, 2016).....	23, 24, 25

Johnson Raba, Going Remote: Due Process and Self-Represented Debt Collection Defendants During the COVID-19 Pandemic (Nov. 2021) SSRN	14, 18, 21
Jon Leibowitz et al., Fed. Trade Comm’n, Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration (July 2010).....	passim
Judicial Council of Cal., 1969 Rep. to the Governor and the Leg. (1969)	38, 42, 43
Kiel & Waldman, <i>The Color of Debt: How Collection Suits Squeeze Black Neighborhoods</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 8, 2015)	19, 22
Mich. J. for All Com., Advancing Justice for All in Debt Collection Lawsuits: Report and Recommendations (2022).....	18, 20, 28
Nat. Consumer Law Center, California: Debt Collection Fact Sheet (2018).....	18
Pew Charitable Trusts, How Debt Collectors Are Transforming the Business of State Courts (May 2020).....	passim
Recent Decisions, <i>Judgments: Power of Court to Vacate: Requirement That Power Be Exercised Within a Reasonable Time</i> (1935) 23 Cal. L.Rev. 205	46
Rest.2d Judgments, § 65, com. b	38, 51
Sen. Donald L. Grunsky, letter to Governor Reagan regarding Sen. Bill 503 (1969 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 1, 1969, Governor’s chaptered bill files, ch. 1610	42
The Legal Aid Society et al., Debt Deception: How Debt Buyers Abuse the Legal System to Prey on Lower-Income New Yorkers (2010).....	23, 24
Wilf-Townsend, <i>Assembly-Line Plaintiffs</i> (2022) 135 Harv. L.Rev. 1704	19
